

By-law 2025-16

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW 2021-120 & 2023-93, BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL, DEPUTY CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIALS AND BUILDING INSPECTORS

Whereas Section 3 of the Ontario Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23, as amended, provides for the appointment of a Chief Building Official and Inspectors, and subsection 28(o) of the Interpretation Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.I.11, provides for the appointment of Deputies;

And whereas Section 23.1 of the Municipal Act authorizes a municipality to delegate its powers and duties;

And whereas Council deems it necessary to provide for the appointment of a Chief Building Official, of Deputy Chief Building Officials to assist in carrying out the duties of the Chief Building Official, and of Inspectors:

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Markham enacts as follows:

1. That Subsection (2)(a)(ii) of By-law 2023-93 be amended to replace the following wording:

(ii) Manager, Building Inspections; Anthony Boyko

with the following wording:

(ii) Manager, Building Inspections; Salvatore Barone.

Read a first, second, and third time and passed on 28th day of January, 2025.

Kimberley Kitteringham City Clerk Frank Scarpitti Mayor